

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/7/2020 4:29 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97826-3

[Wash. Ct. App. No. 36528-0-III]

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM
THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

DANIEL LYON,

Appellant,

v.

OKANOGAN COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC., a
Washington corporation; and PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1
OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, a public utility district,

Respondents.

**RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON
STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE FOUNDATION**

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099
241 Madison Avenue North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033
ken@appeal-law.com
shelby@appeal-law.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. This Court should abolish the PRD because it is inconsistent with current law on assumption of risk.....	2
B. Abolishing the PRD is also consistent with allowing third- party actions in workers compensation cases.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beaupre v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 568, 166 P.3d 712 (2007).....	5
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 100 Wn.2d 729, 675 P.2d 1207 (1984).....	2
<i>Christensen v. Murphy</i> , 296 Or. 610, 678 P.2d 1210 (1984).....	2
<i>Entila v. Cook</i> , 187 Wn.2d 480, 386 P.3d 1099 (2017).....	7
<i>Freehe v. Freehe</i> , 81 Wn.2d 183, 500 P.2d 771 (1972).....	2
<i>Kirk v. WSU</i> , 109 Wn.2d 448, 746 P.2d 285 (1987).....	3, 5
<i>Maltman v. Sauer</i> , 84 Wn.2d 975, 530 P.2d 254 (1975).....	2, 3
<i>Scott v. Pac. W. Mtn. Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992)	3, 4, 5
<i>Shorter v. Drury</i> , 103 Wn.2d 645, 695 P.2d 116, <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 827 (1985).....	3
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc’y</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....	3, 4, 6
Statutes	
Industrial Insurance Act (IIA).....	6, 7
Law Enforcement Officers’ and Fire Fighters’ Retirement System Act (LEOFF).....	6
Other Authorities	
W. Keeton, D., Dobbs, R. Keeton & D. Owen, <i>Prosser & Keeton on Torts</i> , § 68 (5th ed., 1984)	4, 5, 6
